revenues and expenses related to the contract are recognized during the term of the contract. The
Company uses the percentage of completion method to determine the appropriate amount of the respective
revenue and expense to be recognized in every period. The percentage of completion is calculated as the
contracted cost realized over the total budgeted cost of construction for each project. Therefore, significant
management estimates are required with regards to the gross result regarding the completed construction
(estimated cost of execution).

22

Metka - EGN Limited

Notes to the Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

7. Change in accounting policy and correction of error

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company changed its accounting policy in respect to the
presentation of the financial results, assets and liabilities of its branches to line by line instead of summary
presentation.

Moreover, unrecorded income of €36.524 was omitted from the Company's financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2017 and has been corrected in the present financial statements.

Due to the above, the comparative information for 2017 has been restated as follows:

As previously
reported Effect As restated

ASSETS € € €

Non - current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14.889 25.291 40.180

Intangible assets 13.208 696 13.904

Investments in subsidiaries 1.410 - 1.410

Trade and other receivables 251.810 8.352 260.162

281.317 34.339 315.656

Current assets

Inventories and work in progress 1.296.879 181 1.297.060

Trade and other receivables 17.894.772 (4.752.107) 13.142.665

Loans receivable - 7.228.688 7.228.688

Cash at bank and in hand 2.954.289 3.089.036 6.043.325

22.145.940 5.565.798 27.711.738

Total assets 22.427.257 5.600.137 28.027.394

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1.000 - 1.000

Other reserves - (285.732) (285.732)

Accumulated (losses) / retained earnings 1.938.963 322.256 2.261.219

Total equity 1.939.963 36.524 1.976.487

Non - current liabilities

Borrowings 46.530 (46.530) -

Deferred tax liabilities - 6.912 6.912

46.530 (39.618) 6.912

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1.422.874 5.328.216 6.751.090

Borrowings 18.944.133 - 18.944.133

Current tax liabilities 73.757 275.015 348.772

20.440.764 5.603.231 26.043.995

Total liabilities 20.487.294 5.563.613 26.050.907

Total equity and liabilities 22.427.257 5.600.137 28.027.394

23

Metka - EGN Limited

Notes to the Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

Impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017:
As previously

reported Effect As restated

€ € €

Revenue 25.234.663 8.765.413 34.000.076

Cost of sales (22.885.775) (7.788.369) (30.674.144)
Gross profit 2.348.888 977.044 3.325.932

Other operating income 20.064 128.805 148.869

Selling and distribution expenses (535.485) 5.212 (530.273)

Administration and other (income) / expenses 593.021 (1.026.562) (433.541)
Operating (loss)/profit 2.430.450 84.499 2.514.949

Net finance costs (566.804) (47.978) (614.782)
(Loss)/profit before tax 1.859.684 36.521 1.896.205

Tax (315.903) 3 (315.900)
Net (loss)/profit for the year 1.543.781 36.524 1.580.305

Other comprehensive income

Exchange difference arising on the translation of foreign branches - (35.107) (35.107)
Total comprehensive income for the year 1.543.781 (35.107) 1.545.198

8. Investments in subsidiaries

2018
2017

As restated

€ €

Balance at 1 January 1.410 1.362

Additions 68.980 21

Exchange differences - 27

Balance at 31 December 70.390 1.410

24

Metka - EGN Limited

Notes to the Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

8. Investments in subsidiaries (continued)

The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name Country of
incorporation

Principal activities 2018